PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Behzad Hagshenas	04/07/2009
Anthony C. Jones	04/07/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation	
Street Address:	One Hamilton Road	
City:	Windsor Locks	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06096-1010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12392160

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)660-5162

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-324-0190

Email: stephen@mican.org.uk

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN GEORGE MICAN

Address Line 1: Post Office Box 803338

Address Line 2: #8973

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60680-3338

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PA-0009970-POWER

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine M. Mattingly

Total Attachments: 2

source=09970-Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=09970-Assignment-executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022524 FRAME: 0305 12392160

H \$40.00

500830609

Attorney Docket No. PA-0009970-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Behzad Hagshenas of 17103 Carranza Dr., San Diego, CA 92127 and Anthony C. Jones of 5128 Montessa St, San Diego, CA 92124; have invented certain new and useful improvements in Axially Segmented Impeller, identified as Attorney Docket No. PA-0009970-US, and described in a patent or other industrial property application of the same name and having serial number 12/392,160 filed in United States of America on February 25, 2009, being owner(s) of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention(s) described therein, and not having made assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances which would prevent us from conveying the entire right, title and interest herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION, of Windsor Locks, CT a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at One Hamilton Road, Windsor Locks, CT 06096 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuant to any UTC Intellectual Property Agreement or other agreement, and for the other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned; the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer to the Assignee, its successors or assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon together with all rights of priority, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Paris Convention for the Protection of the Industrial Property; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in or any foreign country upon said invention(s) and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention(s) in or any country, said right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents, utility models, or other industrial property rights to be obtained therefore on said application or applications to the Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by the Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to the Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention(s) including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors or assigns to perfect, obtain, maintain and enforce patent(s) or other industrial property rights for said invention(s) in any country.

UTCL1 - 62802

PATENT REEL: 022524 FRAME: 0306

Attorney Docket No. PA-0009970-US

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) the Assignee to insert the application number and filing date, when known, of any application for the invention(s) into the following spaces.

Country/Authority:

Application No.:

Filing Date:

Country/Authority: Country/Authority:

Application No.: Application No.:

Filing Date: Filing Date:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have set to this document, or its facsimile, their hand(s) and seal(s) on the date below their signature(s).

Date: 4/7/2009

Date: 4/7/2009

UTCL1 - 62802

RECORDED: 04/09/2009

PATENT REEL: 022524 FRAME: 0307